
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday, 5 July 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to the site visits or items on the agenda.  
  

2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on the 7th June, 2022. 
  

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
  
If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
  
3.   Land to the North of Dearne Valley Parkway, Gateway 36 Phase 3, Hoyland - 

2021/1691 - For Approval  (Pages 7 - 26) 
  

4.   Land North off  Wood Walk, Platts Common - 2021/1150 - For Approval  (Pages 
27 - 44) 
  

5.   Land off High Street, Shafton - 2021/0336 - For Approval  (Pages 45 - 60) 
  

Planning Appeals 
  
6.   Planning Appeals - May 2022  (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, Coates, Crisp, Danforth, 
M. Dyson, Eastwood, P. Fielding, Gillis, Greenhough, Hayward, Leech, Lofts, 
Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Moyes, Peace, Shirt, Smith, Tattersall, Webster, 
White and Wray 
 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Place 
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 
Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration and Culture 
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact the Governance Unit via email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 27 June 2022 



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday, 7 June 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 

 
1

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, 

Coates, Crisp, Danforth, Eastwood, P. Fielding, Gillis, 
Hayward, Leech, Lofts, Mitchell, Peace, Shirt, Smith, 
Tattersall, Webster and White  
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Leech declared a Non-Pecuniary interest concerned with pre-
determination in Planning Application No 2021/1686 - Change of use of site for 
touring caravans and motorhomes, Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road, 
Mapplewell, Barnsley as being someone who had made clear his support for the 
application in a written representation to officers, as declared in the meeting held on 
12th April, 2022.  Councillor Leech vacated the meeting during the discussion and 
voting on this item. 
  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th April, 2022 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road, Mapplewell -  2021/1686 - For 
Refusal  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1686 – Change of use of site for touring caravans and 
motorhomes, Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road Mapplewell, Barnsley. 
  
Mr P Marsh (Applicant) addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to refuse the application. 
  
In accordance with the agreed protocol, a recorded vote was taken on this planning 
application with the amendment to APPROVE the application being: 
  
Moved by Councillor Tattersall – Seconded by Councillor Hayward with voting being 
as follows: 
  
In favour of the amendment to approve the application: 
  
Councillors K Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, Crisp, Danforth, Eastwood, 
Fielding, Gillis, Hayward, Mitchell, Peace, Shirt, Tattersall, Webster and White 
  
Against the amendment to approve the application: 
  

Page 3

Item 2



 
2

Councillors Coates, Lofts and Smith 
  
All members present at the time of the vote actually voted.   
  
RESOLVED that the application be approved with delegation of planning conditions 
to Planning Officers, against the Officer recommendation, on the grounds that there 
would be very little effect on the greenbelt land due to the proposed size of the plot 
and the various economic benefits the site could bring into the local area. 
  
 

4. Land to the South of Coniston Avenue, Darton - 2021/1661 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1661 residential development of 48 dwellings and associated 
works, including access and sustainable drainage feature on land to the South of 
Coniston Avenue, Darton, Barnsley. 
  
Mr M Jones (Applicant on behalf of Barratt Homes) addressed the Board and spoke 
in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the application. 
  
Dr M Chamberlain addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to various conditions and the agreed package of S106 
contributions. 
 

5. Land off Barnsley Road, Goldthorpe -  2020/1246 - For Approval  
 
  
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2020/1246 residential development with associated infrastructure 
and landscaping to land off Barnsley Road, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9PJ. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions and signing of a S106 agreement. 
 

6. The Goldthorpe Hotel, Doncaster Road, Goldthorpe - 2021/1656 - For Approval  
 
  
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1656 conversion of former public house into 10 no. flats at The 
Goldthorpe Hotel, Doncaster Road, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9JA. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions and signing of a S106 agreement which 
requires a contribution of £4,500 in accordance with the SPD Sustainable Travel and 
Local Plan Policy T3. 
  
 

7. Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyds Way, Platts Common - 2021/1332 - For 
Approval  

Page 4



 
3

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1332 erection of 9,180sqm employment unit for use classes 
E(g)(ii), E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 - Application seeking the approval of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved matters pursuant to outline 
planning permission 2018/0864 at site address: Plot 3 Ashroyd Business Park, 
Ashroyds Way, Platts Common, Barnsley, S74 9SB. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions. 
  
 

8. Land to North of Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland - 2021/1519 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1519, residential development of up to 19 dwellings and 
associated works (outline with all matters reserved apart from means of access) at 
land to the north of Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9EP. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with Officer 
recommendations subject to conditions and a S106 Agreement including 10% 
affordable housing provision on site and contributions towards primary and 
secondary school places and sustainable travel in full compliance with the amounts 
and formulas set out in the SPD’s and to ensure the required biodiversity provisions 
to prevent net loss. 
  
 

9. Land at Mason Way, Platts Common - 2021/1430 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1430 for the formation of a new hardstanding area to increase 
the external yard area of Niftylift, Mason Way, Platts Common, Barnsley, S74 9TG. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted subject to conditions and the completion 
of a S106 Agreement and the provision of off-site biodiversity provisions to ensure no 
net loss of biodiversity as a result of the development. 
 

10. Planning Appeals - April 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  
The report indicated that 4 appeals were received in April 2022.  No appeals had 
been withdrawn and 3 appeals had been determined.  Of the 3 appeals determined 
in April, 2022, 2 had been dismissed and 1 allowed. 
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 3 appeals had been determined since 1st April, 2022.  Of those, 
2 appeals had been dismissed (66.6%) and 1 appeal had been allowed (33.4%). 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

Page 5



 
4

11. Enforcement Update Report  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control provided a report to update the Board in 
Planning Enforcement service activity covering Quarter 4 of the last reporting period 
of 2021/2022 (January, 2022 to March, 2022 inclusive).  The report included a 
breakdown of the requests for service received and includes details of key actions 
and enforcement case outcomes during the quarter. 
  
Members received a brief positive update that Barnsley had been ranked 7th highest 
in the country for issuing enforcement notices out of the 336 authorities that have 
planning enforcement powers.  
  
RESOLVED that the update report be noted.  
 

12. Member Consultation Report April 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for April, 
2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
  
 

13. Member Consultation Report May 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for May, 
2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 

Page 6



2021/1691 
 
Applicant: Mr H Briars (Firethorn Developments Limited) 
 
Proposal: Erection of 1no. building for industrial (class E(g)(iii)/B2) or storage and distribution 
(class B8) use with associated spur road, yard, parking, landscaping and drainage 
infrastructure (Reserved matters of the outline part of hybrid planning permission 2019/1573 
for Phase 3 seeking approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
 
Address: Land to the north of Dearne Valley Parkway, Gateway 36 Phase 3, Hoyland, 
Barnsley 
 
No representations have been received from any members of the public. 
 
Site Location and description 
 
The application site comprises a large employment allocation the Local Plan (Site ES15 
Shortwood Extension 11.8 ha) that is already the subject of an existing hybrid planning 
permission (ref 2019/1573) for employment use development. The earthworks part of that 
consent which was approved in full form previously have now progressed to an advanced 
stage of implementation. 
 
The site lies close to Junction 36 of the M1 and is on the northern side of the Dearne Valley 
Parkway (DVP).  The proposal represents what is referred to by the original applicants 
Harworth Estates as Gateway 36, the first phase having been completed to the west closer 
to the junction of the M1 a number of years ago. The phase 2 part of Gateway 36 is located 
directly opposite to the south (part of the Hoyland North Master
[...]
uld be required as this will contribute to the overall 
10% biodiversity net gain required under the outline planning permission 2019/1573, as it 
lies within the outline red line boundary even though this site does not lie within the 
masterplan area. Approved plans and planning conditions to the outline permission limit the 
floor levels of buildings and limited the height of units on the site to 12.5m to eaves 
(condition 19).  Condition 20 allows that, where a speculative developer wishes to exceed 
this height, a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) and photomontages shall be 
provided to demonstrate there would be no harm to wider landscape or sensitive receptors. 
 
2021/1007 - Erection of 3no. buildings for industrial (class E(g)(iii)/B2) or storage and 
distribution (class B8) use with associated spur road, yards, parking, landscaping and 
drainage infrastructure (Reserved matters of outline planning permission 2019/1573 for 
Phase 2A.1 seeking approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale). Granted 19th 
January 2022. 
 
Proposed Development  
 
This application seeks approval of the reserved matters (namely the layout, scale, 
appearance, and landscaping) for one speculative unit only on the phase 3 area of the 
indicative layout plan that was approved under hybrid planning permission 2019/1573.  The 
developable site area is 9.43 ha and development would comprise one large single building, 
service yard, car park and access road as well as the sustainable drainage infrastructure to 
serve the site and the landscape planting around the site. The application form states the 
building would be intended for industrial (class E(g)(iii)/B2) or storage and distribution (class 
B8) uses. 
 

Page 8



The single building is proposed to lie to the west of the new access road and would be 268m 
long and 108m wide, with the long axis parallel to the DVP. It would have a height to eaves 
of 16m and a shallow curved roof at 18.4m in height. 
 
The se
[...]
ich additionally included land 
within the Masterplan area) was determined in accordance with the Framework and 
conditions on the hybrid permission for this site therefore relate to it.    
 
The Masterplan Framework was adopted on 19th December 2019 and aims to create a 
mixed-use community comprising around 765 new homes and 37 hectares of employment 
land with associated infrastructure to the north of Hoyland’s urban area set within a 
greenspace network that supports multi-functions and activities to the south of the DVP.  The 
key points of the masterplan as they relate to this proposal through planning conditions are 
the requirement  for 10% biodiversity net gain, a neutral colour palette, limits to scale and 
massing to minimise harm to wider landscape, location of service yards, consideration of 
green roofs, pedestrian and cycle routes enhanced and retained, new woodland areas within 
high wall zones, high value wetland swamp grass land area to be retained and management 
and maintenance of green infrastructure.   
 
The outline part of hybrid planning permission 2019/1573 included an approved parameters 
plan, an indicative masterplan with a suite of conditions and a Section 106 agreement to 
secure the requirements of the masterplan and the requirements of the relevant Local Plan 
Policies. 
 
 

Page 11



Supplementary Planning Documents 
 
Parking 
Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
Sustainable Travel 
Trees and Hedgerows 
Planning Obligations 
NPPF 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework sets out the Government’s planning policies for 
England and how these are expected to be applied. At the heart is a presumption in favour 
of sustainable development. Development proposals that accord with the development plan 
should be approved unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
Consultations 
 
Air Quality – No objections subject to condition 
 
Biodiversity – No objections 
 
Coal Authority – No objection 
 
Conservation – No objections. 
 
De
[...]
s 
achieved by an increase in width rather than an increase in length and therefore would not 
appear materially different than what was shown on the indicative plans when viewed from 
the Dearne Valley Parkway.  
 
In floorspace terms the proposed amount of 31,600sqm equates to approximately 31% of 
the maximum 102,193 sqm of floorspace granted under outline permission 2019/1573.  
Therefore, whilst this proposal would use up a considerable proportion of total building 
floorspace that was allowed by the hybrid planning permission (nearly 1/3) it would still be 
well within the overall parameters that were allowed for the overall development. 
 
Within the overall floorspace limit however a limitation was also imposed on the overall 
amount of B8 use (storage and distribution) that would be allowed. Condition 21 stated that:- 
The development hereby approved shall not exceed a maximum of 102,193sqm of 
employment use floorspace (use classes B1/B2 and B8), of which a maximum 75% may be 
B8 uses, the details of which shall be submitted as part of the application for approval of 
reserved matters. 
 
The Council has recently granted a reserved matters application for phase 2 under 
2021/1007 for 10,312sqm of flexible E(g)(iii)/B2 or storage and distribution B8, totaling 
approximately 10% of the permitted B8 use set out in condition 21 of the outline.  Together, 
the units granted by 2021/1007 and this application, total B8 uses granted would be 41% of 
the allowable B8 use.  This falls well below the maximum threshold of B8 use allowed under 
2019/1573 and would therefore be acceptable also.   
 
Overall, therefore in floorspace scale terms the submitted reserved matters application 
proposes one large unit rather than two units shown on the approved masterplan.  Having 
reviewed the submitted documentation accompanying this application Officers are satisfied 
that one unit would be acceptable of the scale proposed.  Although of greater floorspace 
than the two combi
[...]
terial consideration, therefore. 
 
This particular application is seeking approval for the layout, scale, appearance, landscaping 
and access reserved matters relating to one particular phase of 2019/1573 (phase 3). 
Essentially therefore the application is about seeking the acceptability of the plans in relation 
to important material planning considerations including the impact of the development on 
visual impact, residential amenity, highways considerations and trees and biodiversity having 
regards to the other relevant policies of the Local Plan (GD1, D1, BIO1, T3 and T4) and the 
more detailed requirements of the relevant Supplementary Planning Documents (Residential 
Amenity and the siting of buildings, Biodiversity and geodiversity, Sustainable travel, 
Parking). 
 
In terms of layout the proposal differs from the approved indicative plan granted at outline 
stage, in that 1 unit is proposed instead of 2, and only a car park is to be provided to the 
west of the access road rather than a second unit with service yard to the rear.  The increase 
in floorspace is mainly accommodated by depth rather than length and would not appear 
excessive when viewed from the Dearne Valley Parkway.  Overall, it is considered that the 
development of one larger unit instead of two smaller units is acceptable.  
 
In considering scale, the amount of development proposed is slightly more than anticipated 
within 2019/1573 for phase 3, but it would still be well within the floorspace limited permitted 
both overall and for the amount of B8 use that was allowed appreciating that the proposal is 
speculative at this stage and is also going to be marketed for class E(g)(iii)/B2) uses also. 
Condition 21 of 2019/1573 is complied with therefore. 
 

Page 20



The slightly increased building height over and above that allowed by the conditions included 
within 2019/1573 is offset by a lower than anticipated floor level and the resulting maximum 
height is not considered to be mate
[...]
all 
not be allowed to discharge onto the public highway. 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Local Plan 
Policies T4 New Development and Transport Safety and POLL1 Pollution 
Control and Protection. 

 
11. Vehicular and pedestrian gradients within the site shall not exceed 1:12 

Reason:  To ensure safe and adequate access in accordance with Local Plan 
Policy T4. 
 

12. Construction or remediation work comprising the use of plant, machinery or 
equipment, or deliveries of materials shall only take place between the hours of 0800 
to 1800 Monday to Friday and 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays 
or Bank Holidays. 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in accordance 
with Local Plan Policies GD1 General Development Policy and POLL1 Pollution 
Control and Protection.  
 

13. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall 
be carried out in full in accordance with a timetable to be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority upon commencement of development. 
Thereafter the landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details and timescales and managed in accordance with Landscape and Ecological 
Management Plan ref. 441-UW-P-LEMP rev.D 
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance 
with Local Plan policies GD1 'General Development' and D1 'High Quality 
Design and Place Making' 
 

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2021/1150 
 
Applicant: Yelcon Construction Ltd and The Cornell Group 
 
Description: Residential development of 83no dwellings and associated works 
 
Site Address: Land North off Wood Walk, Platts Common, Barnsley 
 
3 letters of objection have been received from local residents.  
 
Site Location & Description 
 
The site measures approximately 3.6ha in size and is positioned to the north of Wood Walk, on the 
edge of Hoyland/P
[...]
mainly two and 3 
and some 4 bed houses plus some 1 / 2 bed flats and 2 / 3 bed level access accommodation in 
Hoyland, Wombwell and Darfield. The units would need to be secured through the proposed S106 
Agreement. 
 
Open Space 
 
In line with SPD ‘Open Space Provision on New Housing Developments’ a minimum of 15% of the 
gross site area of new housing development (of 20 or more dwellings) must be open space of a 
type appropriate to the character of the site, its location and the layout and nature of the new 
housing and adjoining land uses. 
 
In this case the applicants are proposing 16% on site public open space in the form of a central 
with footpath through and 3no. smaller parcels including an area to the South of the site with new 
tree planting and areas to both sides of the existing broadleaf plantation which is to be retained.  
The plantation is not included in the 15% as it is considered a non-developable area given its 
retention forms part of policy HS69. 
 
Although 15% of the site would be public open space the applicants are only proposing informal 
play space and informal landscaped areas.  As part of the provision on a site of this size Equipped 
Children’s Play Areas and Formal Recreation areas are required.  As such, given these are not 
provided on site an off site contribution is required inline with the figures set out in Appendix 2 of 
the SPD.  A combination of on site and off site provision is commonplace and the SPD states ‘on 
sites of over 40 houses, depending on individual circumstances, a combination of on and off site 
provision is a likely outcome, with informal open space being provided on site, and a financial 
contribution to enhance existing formal recreation facilities and equipped children’s play facilities 
off site’. 
 
In accordance with appendix 2, the off site contribution in this instance is £131,239.69 and will be 
subject to a S106 agreement. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In summary the proposed residential development is considered acceptable in principle due to the 
land being allocated for housing under policy HS69.  The proposal generally accords with the 
requirements of the policy in that it retains the Ash Tree, the Broadleaf Plantation and a number of 
the hedgerows.  It is acknowledged that the indicative yield number of 112 dwellings in the site 
specific allocation policy has not been achieved. However, following on from the adoption of the 
policy further site investigations have taken place which have identified a larger area of 
undevelopable land than anticipated.  The 83 dwellings proposed would still make a valuable 
contribution to housing delivery and supply therefore within a Principal Town location, which is a 
priority to accommodate growth in local plan and sustainable development terms. 
 
Biodiversity habitat on the site is generally of a low value and it is not the subject of any special 
designations. However, the metric assessment has quantified that a loss of value would occur and 
so a mixture of on site and off site solutions are required to arrive at a position of no net loss of 
biodiversity. A S106 Agreement is required therefore to ensure that the requirement is delivered as 
part of the future development. The development also delivers 10% affordable housing provision 
on site, 15% informal open space on site and contributions towards primary and secondary school 
places, sustainable travel and off site provision of formal recreation areas and Equipped children’s 
play areas in full compliance with the amounts and formulas set out in the SPD’s. 
 

Page 37



The site is located near to the Dearne Valley Parkway. However, the application has been 
accompanied by noise and air quality surveys which conclude that the development would deliver 
acceptable standards for residential amenity subject to the recommendations of the noise survey 
being complied with including the provision of a 2m bund plus 2m high acoustic fence barrier on 
the northern edge of the development. Again, this makes the proposal satisfactory to local plan 
policy GD1.  
 
The application is also considered acceptable in relation to the other considerations set out in the 
assessment section of the report including highways matters, drainage, coal mining risk, 
relationship with the adjacent Public Right of Way subject to appropriately worded conditions. 
 
Taking into account the relevant development plan policies and other material considerations the 
application is in accordance with the development plan (most notably policies LG2, H1, H2, H6, 
GD1, I1, BIO1, T4 and the site specific allocation policy HS69 in the majority of respects) and is 
assessed to be a suitable and sustainable form of development that accords with Local Plan Policy 
SD1 Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development in overarching terms. Similarly in National 
Planning Policy terms (NPPF) the presumption in favour of sustainable development is considered 
to apply also (para 11) which is that proposals that accord with an up to date development plan 
should be approved without delay. The recommendation is one of approval therefore subject to the 
completion of a S106 Agreement and the conditions listed below. 
 
Recommendation: Grant subject to conditions and a S106 Agreement (10% affordable housing 
provision on site, 15% informal open space on site and contributions towards primary and 
secondary school places, sustainable travel and off site formal recreation and Equipped Children’s 
Play Areas  in full compliance with the amounts and formulas set out in the SPD’s and to ensure 
the required biodiversity provisions to prevent net loss). 
 
Conditions:-  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in substantial accordance w
[...]
  To ensure the continued wellbeing of the trees in the interests of the 
amenity of the locality. 

Page 42



 
28. The site is located within a Coal Authority coal mining referral area due to the presence of 

opencast backfill and highwalls. As detailed in the Delta Simons Geo-Environmental report 
ref 16-0406.03 dated August 2021 the land could therefore be at risk from mining legacy 
risks such as ground instability. The development must therefore be undertaken in 
compliance with the conclusions and recommendations of the Delta Simons report. For the 
avoidance of doubt this shall include but not be limited to the following –  
-No dwellings shall be constructed over the opencast highwall exclusion zone.  
-An earthworks ground improvement scheme shall be implemented, and the foundations of 
the proposed dwellings shall be suitably designed as advised by a suitably qualified 
engineer.  
-The access roadways shall be designed by a suitably qualified engineer. Additional 
design/mitigation measures shall be implemented where they cross the opencast highwall 
to ensure differential settlement does not affect long-term sustainability and integrity.  
 
The development shall be undertaken in compliance with Construction Industry Research 
and Information association publication C758D “Abandoned Mine Workings Manual” where 
applicable. 
Responsibility for securing a safe and sustainable development rests with the developer 
and/or landowner”   

 
Reason: Land stability NPPF sections 183 a,b,c. 184 and 174 e & f 
 

Page 43



 
 
 
 

Page 44



2021/0336 
 
Applicant: Mrs Alex Baillie  
 
Description: Residential development of 40 dwellings 
 
Site Address: Land off High Street, Shafton, Barnsley 
 
 
Site Description 
 
The site is a 1.3ha area of undeveloped land which is located at the side and to the 
rear of a terrace of properties (Nos 50-56 High Street) within the built-up area of 
Shafton. 
 
The surroundings are mainly residential with part of the site 
[...]
 details have been submitted to, approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and implemented, arrangements which secure 
the following highway improvement works: 
 
o Removal of parking lay by on High Street; 
o Provision of a ghost right turn on High Street; 
o Provision of central island on High Street with guard rails and tactile crossings; 
o Measures to prevent parking on High Street and the new access road; 
o Provision of any necessary signing/lining; 
o Provision of/any necessary alterations to street lighting; 
o Provision of/any necessary alterations to highway drainage; 
o Any resurfacing/reconstruction as necessary. 
 
The works shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and a timetable 
to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic in accordance 
with Local Plan Policy T4 New Development and Transport Safety. 
 

Page 58



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 May 2022 
 
APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
6 appeals were received in May 2022: 
 

Reference Details Method of 
Appeal 

Committee
/ 
Delegated 

2021/1465 Erection of 20m high telecommunications monopole with 
wraparound cabinet at base, 3no. additional ancillary 
equipment cabinets and associated ancillary works 
(Application to determine if prior approval is required)   
Vernon Road, Worsbrough, Barnsley, S70 5BB 

Written Reps Delegated 

2022/0031 Erection of detached two storey outbuilding to side of 
existing dwelling consisting of triple garage on the 
ground floor with playroom above 
3 Wellfield Court, Midland Road, Royston, Barnsley, 
S71 4QN 

Written Reps 

 

Delegated 

 

2022/0159 Change of use of part of house (garage) to beauty salon 
with external changes 
7 Longwall Close, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 6NY 

Written Reps Delegated 

 

2022/0
[...]
A

	2. Minutes
	3. Land to the North of Dearne Valley Parkway, Gateway 36 Phase 3, Hoyland - 2021/1691 - For Approval
	4. Land North off  Wood Walk, Platts Common - 2021/1150 - For Approval
	5. Land off High Street, Shafton - 2021/0336 - For Approval
	6. Planning Appeals - May 2022





Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday, 5 July 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, 

Coates, M. Dyson, Eastwood, P. Fielding, Gillis, 
Greenhough, Hayward, Leech, Lofts, McCarthy, 
Moyes, Peace, Tattersall, Webster, White and Wray  
 

  
In attendance  
 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of pecunirary and non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th June, 2022 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

16. Land to the North of Dearne Valley Parkway, Gateway 36 Phase 3, Hoyland - 
2021/1691 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/1691 Erection on 1no. building for industrial (Class E(g)(iii)/B2 or 
storage and distribution (class B8) use with associated spur road, yard, parking, 
landscaping and drainage infrastructure (Reserved matters of the outline part of 
hybrid planning permission 2019/1573 for Phase 3 seeing approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale, Land to the north of Dearne Valley Parkway, Gateway 
36 Phase 3, Hoyland, Barnsley. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions and an additional condition in relation to the 
provision of life preservers for the pond area. 
 

17. Land North off  Wood Walk, Platts Common - 2021/1150 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/1150 Residential development of 83no. dwellings and associated 
works, Land north off Wood Walk, Platts Common, Barnsley. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions, and additional condition in relation to the 
submission of a Travel Plan and a Section 106 Agreement (10% affordable housing 
provision on site, 15% informal open space on site and contributions towards primary 
and secondary school places, sustainable travel and off site formal recreation and 
Equipped Children’s Play Areas in full compliance with the amounts and formulas set 



 
2 

out in the SPD’s and to ensure the required biodiversity provisions to prevent net 
loss). 
 

18. Land off High Street, Shafton - 2021/0336 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/0336 Residential development of 40 dwellings, land off High 
Street, Shafton, Barnsley. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions and the signing of a Section 106 Agreement. 
 

19. Planning Appeals - May 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  
The report indicated that 6 appeals had been received in May 2022. No appeals had 
been withdrawn and 1 appeal had been determined and had been dismissed. 
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 4 appeals had been determined since 1st April, 2022. Of those, 
3 appeals had been dismissed (75%) and 1 appeal (25%) had been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 


